

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION**

VLSI TECHNOLOGY LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

INTEL CORPORATION,

Defendant.

Lead Case: 1:19-cv-977-ADA

*(Consolidated for pretrial purposes only
with Nos. 6:19-cv-254-ADA, 6:19-cv-255-
ADA, 6:19-cv-256-ADA)*

**DEFENDANT INTEL CORPORATION'S RESPONSE TO
PLAINTIFF VLSI TECHNOLOGY LLC'S OPPOSED MOTION TO TRANSFER
REMAINING CASES BACK TO WACO PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 1

III. ARGUMENT 3

 A. Retransfer From Austin To Waco Is Impermissible Under *Cragar*. 3

 1. Unanticipatable post-transfer events have not frustrated the original purpose of transferring these cases to Austin. 3

 2. This Court should reject VLSI’s arguments regarding *Cragar*. 4

 B. The Private And Public Interest Factors Do Not Support Retransfer Under § 1404(a). 5

IV. CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ariosa Diagnostics, Inc. v. Sequenom, Inc.</i> , 809 F.3d 1282 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Asbury v. Germania Bank</i> , 752 F. Supp. 503 (D.D.C. 1990).....	10
<i>Fedesna v. Canada Life Assurance Co.</i> , No. 18-cv-00546 (W.D. Tex.).....	3
<i>Haase v. Gilboy</i> , 246 F. Supp. 594 (E.D. Wis. 1965).....	9
<i>In re Adobe Inc.</i> , 823 F. App'x 929 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	8
<i>In re Apple Inc.</i> , 979 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>In re Cragar Industries, Inc.</i> , 706 F.2d 503 (5th Cir. 1983)	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>In re Intel Corp.</i> , 2020 WL 7647543 (Fed. Cir. Dec. 23, 2020)	2, 4
<i>In re Volkswagen AG</i> , 371 F.3d 201 (5th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>JTH Tax, Inc. v. Mahmood</i> , 2010 WL 2175843 (N.D. Miss. May 27, 2010).....	3
<i>Latiolais v. Whitley</i> , 93 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Odem v. Centex Homes, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 2382305 (N.D. Tex. May 19, 2010)	8-9
<i>Rebold v. United States</i> , No. 19-cv-00607 (W.D. Tex.).....	3
<i>Ryan Law Firm, LLP v. New York Marine & Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 19-cv-00629 (W.D. Tex.).....	3

Solas OLED Ltd. v. Samsung Display Co.,
 No. 2:19-cv-00152 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 20, 2020).....6

TPI Cloud Hosting, Inc. v. Keller Williams Realty, Inc.,
 No. 19-cv-00808 (W.D. Tex.).....3

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) *passim*

U.S. Constitution, Sixth and Seventh Amendments6

Other Authorities

Liptak, Zeleny, & Harwood, *Biden Now Says US Will Have Enough Vaccine for Every Adult by the End of May*, CNN, Mar. 2, 2021,
<https://www.cnn.com/2021/03/02/politics/biden-merck-johnson--johnson-vaccine/index.html> (visited Mar. 4, 2021)8

Gately, *Local Jury Awards \$2.175 Billion in Patent Infringement Suit*, KWTX, Mar. 2, 2021, <https://www.kwtx.com/2021/03/02/local-jury-awards-2175-billion-in-patent-infringement-suit/> (visited Mar. 4, 2021)9

Texas COVID-19 Data, Estimated Active Cases over Time by County, <https://dshs.texas.gov/coronavirus/additionaldata.aspx> (visited Mar. 4, 2021).....9

Texas COVID-19 Data, New Confirmed Cases over Time by County, <https://dshs.texas.gov/coronavirus/additionaldata.aspx> (visited Mar. 4, 2021).....9

Waco-McLennan County COVID-19 Statistics, <http://covidwaco.com/county> (visited Mar. 4, 2021).....9

Witherspoon, *Waco Jury: Intel Must Pay \$2 Billion for Patent Infringement*, Waco Tribune-Herald, Mar. 2, 2021, https://wacotrib.com/news/local/waco-jury-intel-must-pay-2-billion-for-patent-infringement/article_be0fe13a-7b76-11eb-8208-af99881d1ff6.html (visited Mar. 4, 2021).....9
